and   events.   The   spread   of   COVID-19   has   disrupted   the   global   economy,   causing   financial   market   volatility,   hampering   certain   sectors   (e.g.,
hospitality)   and   helping   others   to   flourish   (e.g.,   e-commerce).   Although   the   Alberta   economy   has   started   to   reopen   as   a   result   of   increased
vaccination   rates,   we   continue   to   closely   monitor   the   potential   lingering   impacts   of   the   pandemic.   ATB   will   continue   to   support   our   clients   and
protect   the   health   and   safety   of   team   members.

ATB   provided   a   payment   deferral   program   to   its   clients,   facilitating   relief   on   nearly   46,000   loans   with   a   gross   carrying   amount   of   nearly   $11
billion.   While   assistance   granted   under   these   programs   has   ended,   we   continue   to   support   our   clients   on   a   case   by   case   basis.   For   further   details,
refer   to   the   MD&A   of   our   2021   annual   consolidated   financial   statements .

11 ATB   |   FY2022   Q2   Quarterly   Report

As   at   September   30   March   31
($   in   thousands)   2021   2021
Impact   on   net   earnings   in   succeeding   year   from:
Increase   in   interest   rates   of:

100   basis   points   $26,204   $   26,034
200   basis   points   50,791   49,859

Decrease   in   interest   rates   of:
100   basis   points   (1)   (2)   (4,729)   171
200   basis   points   (1)   (32,995)   (30,047)

As   at
($   in   thousands)

Within
1   year

1   to   2
years

2   to   3
years

3   to   4
years

4   to   5
years

Over
5   years

September   30
2021   total

March   31
2021   total

Mid-term   notes   $   -   $   -   $   255,220   $   350,000   $   700,000   $   800,000   $   2,105,220   $   2,101,320
Bearer   deposit   notes   925,000   -   -   -   -   -   925,000   1,400,000
Mortgage-backed   securities   1,336,825   1,568,911   1,535,195   1,103,072   1,367,151   798,602   7,709,756   7,806,033
Credit   card   securitization   100,000   -   -   -   -   -   100,000   100,000
Securities   purchased   under

repurchase   agreements   56,027   -   -   -   -   -   56,027   14,730
Total   long-term   funding   $   2,417,852   $   1,568,911   $   1,790,415   $   1,453,072   $   2,067,151   $   1,598,602   $   10,896,003   $   11,422,083
Of   which:
Secured   $   1,492,852   $   1,568,911   $   1,535,195   $   1,103,072   $   1,367,151   $   798,602   $   7,865,783   $   7,920,763
Unsecured   925,000   -   255,220   350,000   700,000   800,000   3,030,220   3,501,320
Total   long-term   funding   $   2,417,852   $   1,568,911   $   1,790,415   $   1,453,072   $   2,067,151   $   1,598,602   $   10,896,003   $   11,422,083

https://www.atb.com/siteassets/pdf/company/our-business/annual-reports/atb-annual-report-2021.pdf

Retail   Client   Relief   Program
This   program   provided   immediate   and   temporary   assistance   to   clients   facing   financial   hardship   due   to   job   or   income   losses   during   the
pandemic.   Our   relief   measures   included   payment   deferrals   on   various   loan   products   and   reduced   interest   rates   on   credit   card   balances   with   the
initial   program   ending   September   30,   2020.   When   the   second   wave   took   hold,   a   new   relief   program   was   developed   and   the   Relief   Solutions   Team